

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS MATTHEW CLEMENTS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA;
FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL;
SECRETARY, DOC,

Respondents.

**On petition for a writ of certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEITH W. UPSON

*The Upson Law Group PL
2335 Stanford Court
Suite 503
Naples, Florida 34112
(239) 330-7551*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

*Counsel of Record
EMMETT WITKOVSKY-ELDRED
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutory Provision Involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual and procedural background	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
A. The courts of appeals are divided	7
B. The Court’s intervention is crucial	11
C. The decision below is wrong	14
Conclusion	18
Appendix A (court of appeals decision).....	1a
Appendix B (district court decision)	38a
Appendix C (order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i>).....	48a
Appendix D (Fla. Stat. § 943.0435).....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry v. Bergen County Probation Department</i> , 128 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8, 11
<i>Calhoun v. Attorney General of Colorado</i> , 745 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Corridore v. Washington</i> , 71 F.4th 491 (6th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Dickey v. Allbaugh</i> , 664 F. App'x 690, 693 (10th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Hautzenroeder v. Dewine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999) (California)	10
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973).....	8, 14-17
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 697 F. App'x 274 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	1, 6, 14-17
<i>Lawrence v. 48th District Court</i> , 560 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lempar v. Lumpkin</i> , 2021 WL 5409266 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>McGuire v. Marshall</i> , 50 F.4th 986 (11th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>McNab v. Kok</i> , 170 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10

Cases—continued

<i>Nowakowski v. New York</i> , 835 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas, Bucks Cnty., PA</i> , 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019)	1, 5, 7-11, 17
<i>Rex v. Clarkson</i> , 93 Eng. Rep. 625 (K.B. 1722)	15
<i>Strait v. Laird</i> , 406 U.S. 341 (1972)	15
<i>Sullivan v. Stephens</i> , 582 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Virsnieks v. Smith</i> , 521 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Williamson v. Gregoire</i> , 151 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10
<i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9

Statutes and regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 11, 14, 17
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10-13
34 U.S.C. § 20913(c).....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20914(a)(7)	4
34 U.S.C. § 20918.....	4
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(a)(3).....	7
42 Pa. C.S. § 9799.15(e)(3).....	7

Statutes and regulations—continued

Ala. Code § 15-20A-13	13
Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.215(2)(a).....	3, 17
§ 800.04(6)(b)	4
§ 943.0435(2)(b)	3
§ 943.0435(3).....	3
§ 943.0435(14).....	3
§ 943.0435(4)(b)(2)	3, 16
§ 943.0435(7).....	3
§ 943.0435(4)(e)	3
§ 943.0435	5
§ 943.0435(1)(h)	2
§ 943.0435(4)(b)	3
§ 943.0435(7).....	16
§ 943.0435(9)	3, 16
§ 943.0435(11)(b).....	2
§ 943.0435(14).....	16
Ga. Code § 42-1-15(c).....	13
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. 2 (Eng.).....	15
La. Rev Stat § 14:91.2	13
Miss. Code. Ann. § 45-33-25(4)(a)	13
Mont. Code § 45-5-513.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18.....	13
Tenn. Code § 40-39-211	13
28 C.F.R. § 72.7(f)	4

Other Authorities

Beth Schwartzapfel & Emily Kassie, <i>Banished</i> , The Marshall Project (Oct. 3, 2018).....	17
Chanakya Sethi, <i>The Ridiculous Laws That Put People on the Sex Offender List</i> , Slate (Aug. 12, 2014).....	12
Chanakya Sethi, <i>Sex Offender Laws Have Gone Too Far</i> , Slate (Aug. 11, 2014).....	12
Emanuella Grinberg, <i>5 years later, states struggle to comply with federal sex offender law</i> , CNN (July 28, 2011).....	12
Joanne Savage & Casey Windsor, <i>Sex Offender Residence Restrictions and Sex Crimes Against Children: A Comprehensive Review</i> , 43 AGGRESSIVE AND VIOLENT BEHAVIOR 13 (2018).....	13
<i>Jurisdictions That Have Substantially Implemented SORNA</i> , Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking	4
Matthew Bacon, Henry Gwyllim & Charles Edward Dodd, 4 A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW 570 (1876)	15
Rob Gabriel, <i>Sex Offender Registry Rates: 2023 Report</i> , SafeHome.org (June 5, 2023).....	12
<i>Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) State and Territory Implemen- tation Progress Check</i> , SMART (Jan. 25, 2022).....	4
